



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6264 OF 2018

Nilima Rajkumar BabarPetitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Kalpesh U. Patil, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. R. P. Kadam, AGP, for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Parth Pitambare, i/b. Mr. Umesh Mankapure, Respondent No. 2.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE,

RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED: 5th MAY 2026

PC.:-

1. The prayer is to direct the Respondent No.2 to demolish the alleged illegal construction carried by Respondent No.3. The counsel for Respondent No.2 submits that the Respondent No.3 himself has demolished the construction. The counsel for Petitioner is satisfied with this development. Thus, the purpose of filing the petition is served.

2. The Petition is accordingly disposed of as purpose is served.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)